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Rawalpindi

BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

DIRECTORS' REVIEW

It is our pleasure to present on behalf of the Directors, the un-audited condensed interim financial information of the 
Company for the nine months period ended March 31, 2019.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
We report that your Company has incurred net loss of Rs. 8.719million (March 31, 2018: Profit of Rs. 39.797 million) 
after incorporation of share of profit / (loss) of Associated Companies and taxation. The net sales decreased by 
Rs. 305.859 million during the period under review with respect to corresponding period of last year.

FINANCIAL RESULTS
These are summarized below:

During the period, the Company has incurred loss before tax of Rs. 6.602 million (March 31, 2018: Profit of Rs. 51.498 
million), which included share of profit of Associated Companies amounting Rs. 1.778 million (March 31, 2018: loss of 
Rs. 13.243 million).

During the period under review, the sales revenue was much lower than the expectation of the management. The 
major reason behind lower sales was increased sales tax on sales of finished fabric resulting into higher sale prices 
which were passed-on to the final consumers. The start of late winter season again this year also contributed to pile-
up of unsold stock of finished goods. The availability of cheap imported cloths in local market has also contributed in 
declining market share of the Company. Keeping in view the trend of current period, it is expected that the annual 
sales of the current financial year will remain sluggish and below expectation / budgeted sales revenue. 

FUTURE OUTLOOK
As a result of exchange rate depreciation, demand side pressures and higher fuel prices, average headline inflation 
has increased to 6.8 percent in the period between July 2018 and March 2019. Growth is projected to decelerate in 
FY19 and FY20, as the government tightens fiscal and monetary policies. All these factors will affect the exchange 
rate parity and purchasing power of consumers which will resultantly slow-down the demand for local fabric cloth in 
future.

We are still in close liaison with our dealers to identify the most attractive, profitable market niches and products to 
utilize the full capacity of our mills and improve the sales revenue in coming winter. 

THANKS AND APPRECIATION
The management takes this opportunity to thank customers, shareholders, suppliers, bankers and other 
stakeholders. We also appreciate and acknowledge the continued support, commitment, loyalty and hard work of our 
employees.

For & on behalf of the Board of Directors,

Ahmad Kuli Khan Khattak� � � � Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad

             Chairman� � � � � Chief Executive / Director
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BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2019
Mar. 31, June 30, 

2019 2018
Un-audited Audited

ASSETS Note

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6 1,072,697 1,089,739

Intangible assets 303 384

Investments in Associated Companies 7 1,137,316 1,134,680

Advances 719 0

Security deposits 3,794 2,994
2,214,829 2,227,797

Current assets

Stores and spares 72,345 77,377

Stock-in-trade 732,097 619,289
Trade debts 305,476 364,030

Current portion of advances 395 1,792

Advances to employees - unsecured, considered good 2,691 18,092

Advance payments 2,325 965

Trade deposits and prepayments 2,503 423
Sales tax refundable 4,829 0

Income tax refundable, advance tax 

and tax deducted at source 6,222 20,875

Cash and bank balances 7,962 1,726
1,136,845 1,104,569

Total assets 3,351,674 3,332,366

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital and reserves
Authorised capital 200,000 200,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital 95,063 95,063

Capital reserves
- share premium 19,445 19,445

- revaluation surplus on property, 
plant and equipment 8 1,596,949 1,606,310

Revenue reserves
- general reserve 937,055 904,055

- unappropriated profit 1,588 56,854

Shareholders' equity 2,650,100 2,681,727

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity 72,748 70,973

Deferred taxation 65,545 68,048

138,293 139,021
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 9 129,639 212,205
Unpaid dividends 3,955 3,419

Unclaimed dividends 6,170 3,202

Accrued mark-up 11,927 4,879

Short term finances 406,250 250,144

Taxation 5,340 37,769

563,281 511,618
Total liabilities 701,574 650,639

Contingencies and commitments 10

Total equity and liabilities 3,351,674 3,332,366

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Rupees in '000

             

Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad
Chief Executive 

A. R. Tahir 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ahmad Kuli Khan Khattak
Director
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BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

Mar. 31, Mar. 31, Mar. 31, Mar. 31,
Note 2019 2018 2019 2018

Sales - net 27,576 24,795 368,580 674,439

Cost of sales (18,971) (15,953) (246,609) (454,582)

Gross profit 8,605 8,842 121,971 219,857

Distribution cost (6,092) (11,911) (26,478) (61,658)

Administrative expenses (19,909) (20,120) (74,338) (76,719)

Other income 205 272 702 1,973

Other expenses 1,825 3,542 (2,022) (5,413)

(Loss) / profit from operations (15,366) (19,375) 19,835 78,040

Finance cost (11,767) (4,408) (28,215) (13,299)

(27,133) (23,783) (8,380) 64,741

Share of profit / (loss)  of 

Associated Companies - net 7 0 0 1,778 (13,243)

(Loss) / profit before taxation (27,133) (23,783) (6,602) 51,498

Taxation 11 2,886 13,666 (2,117) (11,701)

(Loss) / profit after taxation (24,247) (10,117) (8,719) 39,797

Other comprehensive income 0 0 0 0

Total comprehensive (loss) / income  

for the period (24,247) (10,117) (8,719) 39,797

(Loss) / earnings per share 

 - basic and diluted (2.55) (1.06) (0.92) 4.19

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

- - - - - - - - - - - Rupees - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - -  Rupees in '000 - - - - - - - - - -

Quarter ended Nine months period ended

For the Quarter and Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

Condensed Interim Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive 

Income (Un-audited)

             

Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad
Chief Executive 

A. R. Tahir 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ahmad Kuli Khan Khattak
Director
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BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

Mar. 31, Mar. 31,
2019 2018

Cash flow from operating activities

(Loss) / profit for the period - before taxation and net share 

of profit / ( loss) on investments in Associated Companies (8,380) 64,741

Adjustments for non-cash charges and other items:

Depreciation 22,691 29,300

Amortisation of intangible assets 81 25

Staff retirement benefits - gratuity (net) 1,775 10,322

Mark-up on bank deposits (423) (494)

Finance cost 28,215 13,299

        

Payable balances written-back 0 (705)
Gain on sale of vehicle 0 (187)

            

Profit before working capital changes 43,959 116,301

Effect on cash flow due to working capital changes

(Increase) / decrease in current assets

Stores and spares 5,032 4,425

Stock-in-trade (112,808) (18,109)

Trade debts 58,554 (111,317)

Advances 16,079 10,599

Advance payments (1,360) 9,903

Trade deposits and prepayments (2,080) (4,820)

Sales tax refundable (4,829) 930

( Decrease ) / increase in trade and other payables (82,566) 8,748

(123,978) (99,641)

Cash (used in) / generated from operations (80,019) 16,660

Taxes paid (22,396) (15,111)

Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities (102,415) 1,549

Cash flow from investing activities

Fixed capital expenditure (5,649) (9,067)

Sale proceeds of vehicle 0 210

             

Intangible assets acquired 0 (323)

Security deposits (800) 350

             

Mark-up received on bank deposits 423 494

Net cash used in investing activities (6,026) (8,336)

Cash flow from financing activities

Short term finances - net 156,106 60,868.

Dividend paid (20,262) (44,235)

Finance cost paid (21,167) (9,966)

Net cash generated from financing activities 114,677 6,667

Net increase / (decrease ) in cash and cash equivalents 6,236 (120)
Cash and cash equivalents - at beginning of the period 1,726 12,709

Cash and cash equivalents - at end of the period 7,962 12,589

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Condensed Interim Statement of Cash Flows  (Un-audited)

For the Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

Nine months period ended

- - - Rupees in '000 - - -

             

Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad
Chief Executive 

A. R. Tahir 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ahmad Kuli Khan Khattak
Director
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BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

Balance as at June 30, 2018 (audited) 95,063 19,445 1,606,310 904,055 56,854 2,681,727

Transfer 0 0 0 33,000 (33,000) 0

Transaction with owners:

Cash dividend at the rate of Rs.2.50

per ordinary share for the year

ended June 30, 2018 0 0 0 0 (23,766) (23,766)

Total comprehensive loss for the 

period ended March 31, 2019 0 0 0 0 (8,719) (8,719)

Revaluation surplus on property, plant 

and equipment realised during the

period on account of incremental

  depreciation (net of deferred taxation) 0 0 (5,302) 0 5,302 0

Share of revaluation surplus on  

property, plant and equipment of

Associated Companies 0 0 (4,059) 0 0 (4,059)

Effect of items directly credited in

equity by Associated Companies 0 0 0 0 4,917 4,917

Balance as at March 31, 2019

(un-audited) 95,063 19,445 1,596,949 937,055 1,588 2,650,100

Balance as at June 30, 2017 - audited 95,063 19,445 1,620,656 865,055 86,624 2,686,843

Transfer 0 0 0 39,000 (39,000) 0

Transaction with owners:

Cash dividend at the rate of Rs.5 

per ordinary share for the year

ended June 30, 2017 0 0 0 0 (47,531) (47,531)

Total comprehensive income for
period ended March 31, 2018 0 0 0 0 39,797 39,797

Revaluation surplus on property, plant 

and equipment realised during the
period on account of incremental

  depreciation (net of deferred taxation) 0 0 (5,809) 0 5,809 0

Share of revaluation surplus on  
property, plant and equipment of

Associated Companies 0 0 (4,595) 0 0 (4,595)

Effect of items directly credited in
equity by Associated Companies 0 0 0 0 (1,791) (1,791)

Balance as at March 31, 2018

(un-audited) - restated 95,063 19,445 1,610,252 904,055 43,908 2,672,723

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees in '000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-audited)
For the Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

Total

Revenue ReservesCapital Reserves

Revaluation 

surplus on 

property, 

plant and 

equipment

General

Unappro-

priated

profit

Share 

premium

Share

capital

             

Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad
Chief Executive 

A. R. Tahir 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ahmad Kuli Khan Khattak
Director



BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

1. Legal Status and Operations

2. Basis of Preparation

-

-

3. Significant Accounting Policies

4.

International Accounting Standard ( IAS) 34, ''Interim financial reporting'', issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act,
2017; and 

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the
requirements of IAS 34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act,

2017 have been followed.

The Company has applied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach for transition.

This approach requires entities to recognise the cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 15

as an adjustment to the opening balance of unappropriated profit in the period of initial
application. Comparative prior year periods would not be adjusted. The application of IFRS 15

does not have any impact on the revenue recognition policy of the Company and therefore,

the cumulative effect of initially applying this standard as an adjustment to the opening
balance of unappropriated profit in the period of initial application is nil.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements (Un-audited)

For the Nine Months Period Ended March 31, 2019

Bannu Woollen Mills Ltd. (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a Public Company in

the year 1960 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017) and its shares

are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Ltd. The Company is principally engaged in
manufacture and sale of woollen yarn, cloth and blankets. The Company's registered office

and mills are located at D.I. Khan Road, Bannu whereas the retail outlet is located at Raja

Bazar, Rawalpindi.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the

accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting.

The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial
reporting comprise of:

IFRS 15 has been notified by SECP to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after
July 01, 2018. This standard deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for

reporting useful information to users of the financial statements about the nature, amount,

timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from an entity's contracts with
customers. Revenue is recognised when a customer obtains control of a good or service and

thus has the ability to direct the use and obtain the benefits from the good or service. This

standard replaces IAS 18, "Revenue" and IAS 11, "Construction contracts" and related

These condensed interim financial statements are being submitted to the shareholders as

required by section 237 of the Companies Act, 2017.These condensed interim financial

statements do not include all the information and disclosures as required in the annual
financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's financial

statements for the year ended June 30, 2018.

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of these

condensed interim financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of

preceding annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2018,
except for the adoption of IFRS 15 '' Revenue from contracts with customers''. The revised

accounting policy adopted by the management is as follows:

IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers

8
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BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

5. Accounting Estimates, Judgments and Financial Risk Management

6. Property, Plant and Equipment Un-audited
Mar. 31,

2019

 (Rupees in  
thousand)

Book value of operating fixed assets as at June 30, 2018 1,089,739

Additions during the period:

- plant & machinery 5,435

- office equipment 27

- computers & accessories 187

5,649

Depreciation charge for the period (22,691)

Book value of operating fixed assets as at March 31, 2019 1,072,697

Un-audited Audited
Mar. 31, June 30,

2019 2018
7. Investments in Associated Companies - Quoted Note

Babri Cotton Mills Ltd. (BCM)

144,421 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each - cost 7.2 1,632 1,632
Equity held: 3.95%

Post acquisition profit and other comprehensive income 
brought forward including effect of items directly 
credited in equity by BCM 16,613 22,181

Loss for the period / year - net of taxation (485) (5,494)

Share of other comprehensive loss - net of taxation 0 (450)

Share of revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment 35,885 36,208

53,645 54,077

Janana De Malucho Textile Mills Ltd. (JDM)  

1,559,230 ordinary shares of Rs.10 each - cost 7.2 27,762 27,762
Equity held 32.59%

Post acquisition profit and other comprehensive income 
brought forward including effect of items directly 
credited in equity by JDM 300,360 322,591

Profit / (loss) for the period / year - net of taxation 2,263 (21,536)

Share of other comprehensive loss - net of taxation 0 (5,236)

Share of revaluation surplus on property, plant and equipment 753,286 757,022

1,083,671 1,080,603

1,137,316 1,134,680

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in conformity with approved

accounting standards requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use

judgments that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities

and income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated

and are based on historical experience and other factors, including reasonable expectations of

future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively commencing

from the period of revision.

 (Rupees in thousand)

Judgments and estimates made by the management in the preparation of these condensed

interim financial statements are the same as those that were applied to the financial
statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018.

The Company’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those

disclosed in the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2018.
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7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

Un-audited Audited
Mar. 31, June 30,

2019 2018
8. Revaluation surplus on property, Note

 plant and equipment - net

Revaluation surplus on the Company's
property, plant & equipment 807,778 813,080

Share of revaluation surplus on  property,
 plant and equipment of Associated Companies 7 789,171 793,230

1,596,949 1,606,310

9. Trade and other payables

Due to a related party - Gammon Pakistan Ltd. 1,843 0

Creditors 11,106 21,218

Bills payable 0 4,955

Contract liabilities 4,857 3,305

Security deposits - interest free, repayable on demand 7,700 5,700

Accrued expenses 63,021 66,453

Workers' (profit) participation fund 0 5,955

Due to Waqf-e-Kuli Khan 5,524 5,524

Tax deducted at source 516 4,287

Workers' welfare fund 4,549 7,142

Staff provident fund payable 0 12,587

Sales tax payable 0 4,792

Staff retirement benefits (gratuity) due but unpaid 29,934 69,892

Others 589 395

129,639 212,205

10. Contingencies and Commitments

10.1

10.2 Commitments against irrevocable letters 
 of credit for purchase of raw materials 0 7,022

       

(Rupees in thousand)

There is no significant change in the status of contingencies during the current period as

disclosed in the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30,
2018.

The management intends to carry-out impairment testing of its investments in BCM and JDM
as at June 30, 2019.

Market values of the Company's investments in BCM and JDM as at March 31, 2019 were
Rs.7.734 million (June 30, 2018: Rs.7.365 million) and Rs.96.672 million (June 30, 2018:

Rs.99.993 million)  respectively.

Although the Company has less than 20% voting rights in BCM as at March 31, 2019 and

June 30, 2018, it is presumed that the Company has significant influence over BCM due to
majority representation on the board of directors of BCM.

The management, as at June 30, 2018, had carried-out impairment testing of its investments
in the Associated Companies as required under IAS 36, "Impairment of Assets". The

recoverable amount of investments in BCM and JDM amounted Rs.57.986 million and

Rs.1,117 million respectively. The recoverable amounts of investments were determined using
the 'value-in-use' computations. In assessing the value in use, estimated future cash flows

were discounted to their present value using pre-tax discount rates that reflected current

market assessments of the time value of money. The pre-tax discount rates applied to cash
flow projections by BCM and JDM were 6.13% and 7.95% respectively. As a result of the

aforementioned impairment testing, the management had concluded that the carrying values

of investments in Associated Companies did not exceed the recoverable amounts.
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Taxation

Mar. 31, Mar. 31, Mar. 31, Mar. 31, 

2019 2018 2019 2018

- current (2,777) (9,821) 4,611 19,090

- prior year 0 0 9 (1,050)

- deferred (109) (3,845) (2,503) (6,339)

(2,886)
         

(13,666)
       

2,117
          

11,701
          

 - - - - - - - - - - - - Rupees in thousand - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - Un-audited - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Quarter ended Nine months period ended

11.1

11.2

12. Transactions with Related Parties

12.1

2019 2018
i) Associated Companies

Dividend paid 8,096 16,192

Expenses shared 1,599 1,421

Rent of marketing office 3,780 16,972

Rent of internal audit office 113 113

Purchase of raw-material 603 0

ii) Associated Undertaking

Donation 0 982

iii) Key management personnel

Salary and other employment benefits 61,926 66,191

12.2 Period-end balances are as follows:

Payable to an Associated Company (grouped 
under trade and other payables) 1,843 13

Receivable from Gammon Pakistan Ltd. grouped 

under trade deposits and prepayments 0 4,062

       13. Corresponding Figures

13.1

Income tax assessments of the Company have been completed up to the tax year 2018 i.e.

accounting year ended June 30, 2018.

Provision for the current period represents tax payable under section 113 (Minimum tax on the

income of certain persons) of the Ordinance.

Significant transactions with related parties during the period are as follows:

In order to comply with the requirements of IAS 34 "Interim financial reporting", the condensed

interim statement of financial position has been compared with the balances of annual audited

financial statements of the preceding financial year, whereas, the condensed interim

statement of profit or loss & other comprehensive income, condensed interim statement of

changes in equity and condensed interim statement of cash flow have been compared with

the balances of comparable period of immediately preceding financial year.

(Rupees in thousand)

March 31,
period ended
Nine months

11.



BANNU WOOLLEN MILLS LIMITED 

12

13.2

14. Date of Authorisation for Issue

These condensed interim financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the

Board of Directors of the Company on April 25, 2019.                               

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and re-classified, wherever necessary, for the

purposes of comparison; however, no significant re-classifications / re-statements have been

made to these condensed interim financial statements.

             

Shahnaz Sajjad Ahmad
Chief Executive 

A. R. Tahir 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ahmad Kuli Khan Khattak
Director



P
R

IN
T

E
D

 M
A

T
T

E
R

(U
n

d
e

r P
o

sta
l C

e
rtific

a
te

)

If u
n
d
e
live

re
d
 p

le
a
se

 re
tu

rn
 to

S
h
a
re

 D
e
p
a
rtm

e
n
t

B
A

B
R

I C
O

T
T

O
N

 M
IL

L
S

 L
IM

IT
E

D
H

a
b
ib

a
b
a
d
 - K

O
H

A
T


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15

